

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
THURSDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A. RAJASHEKER REDDY

IA No. 1 OF 2019

IN

WP NO: 28427 OF 2019

Between:

Akarapu Prabhavathamma, W/o. A. Vishwanatham

...Petitioner

(Petitioner in WP 28427 OF 2019

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue/Assignment Department Secretariat, Buildings, Saifabad Hyderabad-066
2. The District Collector, Revenue/Assignment Department Nagarkurnool district, Erstwhile Mahaboobnagar District
3. The Joint Collector, Nagarkurnool district, Erstwhile Mahaboobnagar District
4. The Revenue Divisional Officer, (RDO), Nagarkurnool district, Erstwhile Mahaboobnagar District
5. The Tahsildar, Nagarkurnool, Nagarkurnool district, Erstwhile Mahaboobnagar District
6. Ramati Soudamma, W/o. Late Karrenna, R/o. Uyyalawada village and Mandal Nagarkurnool district, Erstwhile Mahaboobnagar District
7. Ramati Estari @ Venkat Swamy, S/o. Late Karrenna, R/o. Uyyalawada village and Mandal, Nagarkurnool district Erstwhile Mahaboobnagar District
8. M. Venkatamma, W/o. Niranjana R/o. Yendabetla village, Mandal and Nagarkurnool district, Erstwhile Mahaboobnagar District.

(R 1, 2 and 6 to 8 are not necessary parties to this WPMP)

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the order dt.20-9-2019 in Assigned Lands (POT) Revision No. E1/1520/2017, confirming the order passed by the 4th respondent vide No. E/742/2008 dt. 18-7-2016, which in turn confirmed the proceedings of the 5th respondent in Proc.No.B/3151/2007 dt. 5-3-2008 resuming the petitioner's land in Sy.No.172 to an extent of Ac.1-07 situated at Uyyalawada village of Nagarkurnool Mandal & district Erstwhile Mahaboobnagar district to the State Government by setting aside the proceedings No. B/3151/2007 dt. 5-3-2008 of the 5th respondent, No.E/742/2008 dt. 18-7-2016 of the 4th respondent and the orders in Assigned lands (POT) No. E1/1520/2017 dt. 20-9-2019 order passed by the R-5 in proceedings No. B/3151/2007 dt.5-3-2008 and No.E/742/2008 dt. 18-7-2016, pending disposal of WP No. 28427 of 2019, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 23.12.2019 & 23.01.2020 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI.G.RAJESHWAR RAO, Advocate for the Petitioner and GP FOR REVENUE (TG) for Respondents 1 to 5, the court made the following

ORDER:

"Heard learned counsel for petitioner.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended until further orders."

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- K. SAILESHI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To

1. One CC to SRI RAJESHWAR RAO GARIGE, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE (TG), High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

ARR,J

DATED: 20.02.2020

ORDER

I.A.NO.1 OF 2019
IN
WP.NO.28427 OF 2019

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER



A handwritten signature in black ink, consisting of a single, fluid, wavy line.